### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Euronet Payments and Remittance, Inc.	03/09/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Continental Exchange Solutions, Inc.	
Street Address:	13850 Cerritos Corporate Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite C	
City:	Cerritos	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90703	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7182252

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (336)607-7500

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 336-607-7300

Email: deejones@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: Kilpatrick Stockton, LLP Address Line 1: 1001 W. Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alton L. Absher

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source = Euronet 252 Assignment #page 1.t if

source=Euronet252Assignment#page2.tif

source=Euronet252Assignment#page3.tif

source=Euronet252Assignment#page4.tif

source=Euronet252Assignment#page5.tif

source=Euronet252Assignment#page6.tif

501114844

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0286 OF \$40.00 /182252

source=Euronet252Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0287

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights ("Assignment") is given by Euronet Payments and Remittance, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 4424 Taggart Creek Rd., Suite 101, Charlotte, NC 28208 ("Euronet") to Continental Exchange Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 13850 Cerritos Corporate Dr., Suite C, Cerritos, CA 90703 ("Continental").

WHEREAS, Euronet is the assignee of all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,182, 252; U.S. Patent No. 6,736,314; and U.S. Application No. 11/625,019 (collectively, the "Patent Property") and desires to transfer all right, title, and interest in the Patent Property to Continental.

## U.S. Patent No. 6,736,314

- 1. Wayne P. Cooper, Patrick C. Brown, and Clyde Dennis Jones are the co-inventors named on U.S. Patent No. 6,736,314 (the "'314 Patent"), and executed an assignment of all right, title, and interest in the '314 Patent to TelecommUSA, Ltd. said assignment recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame No. 016561/0648.
- 2. A Conversion and Name Change was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office wherein TelecommUSA, Ltd. changed its name to Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc., said Conversion and Name Change recorded at 021532/0241.
- 3. On April 23, 2008, Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc. was dissolved and converted into Euronet Payments and Remittance, Inc., a Delaware corporation, said Articles of Conversion filed with the North Carolina Secretary of State on May 6, 2008, and attached as Exhibit A.

### U.S. Patent No. 7,182,252

- 4. Wayne P. Cooper, Patrick C. Brown, and Clyde Dennis Jones are the co-inventors named on U.S. Patent No. 7,182,252 (the "252 Patent"), and executed an assignment of all right, title, and interest in the application leading to the '252 Patent to TelecommUSA, Ltd. said assignment recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame No. 017560/0908.
- 5. On June 30, 2005, TelecommUSA, Ltd. changed its name to Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc., said Articles of Amendment filed with the North Carolina Secretary of State on July 5, 2005 and attached as Exhibit B.
- 6. On April 23, 2008, Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc. was dissolved and converted into Euronet Payments and Remittance, Inc., a Delaware corporation, said Articles of Conversion filed with the North Carolina Secretary of State on May 6, 2008, and attached as Exhibit A.

I

## U.S. Application No. 11/625,019

- 7. Wayne P. Cooper, Patrick C. Brown, and Clyde Dennis Jones are the co-inventors named on the '019 Application, and in the assignment recorded at Reel/Frame No. 017560/0908, each co-inventor assigned to TelecommUSA, Ltd. "the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations" of the application that led to the '252 Patent.
- 8. U.S. Application No. 11/625,019 (the "'019 Application") is a continuation of the application that led to the '252 Patent.
- 9. On June 30, 2005, TelecommUSA, Ltd. changed its name to Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc., said Articles of Amendment filed with the North Carolina Secretary of State on July 5, 2005 and attached as Exhibit B.
- 10. On April 23, 2008, Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc. was dissolved and converted into Euronet Payments and Remittance, Inc., a Delaware corporation, said Articles of Conversion filed with the North Carolina Secretary of State on May 6, 2008, and attached as Exhibit A.

As assignee of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Property, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Euronet hereby assigns all right, title, and interest in the Patent Property, as well as all priority applications, provisionals, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, of said Patent Property, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Continental for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent Property may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Euronet if assignment and sale had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the date and in the capacity shown below.

Euronet Payments and Remittance, Inc.

(a 7. Withting SI

Name: Eru t METTEMPLER

Its: Treasurer

Date: 3/9/10

STATE OF Kansas
COUNTY OF Johnson
Before me this 9 day of March, 2010, personally appeared the above
Before me this day of March, 2010, personally appeared the above named individual, Eve Welleneyer, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this 9 day of March, 2010.
0.0
Sharon K. Hauser  Notary Public  State of Kansas  My Comm. Exp. 9-25-10

# Exhibit A

4

US2008 1164696.1

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0291

SOSID: 0000869
Date Filed: 5/6/2008 12:01:00 PM
Elaine F. Marshall
North Carolina Secretary of State
C200812601936

## State of North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State

## ARTICLES OF CONVERSION

Pursuant to §§ 55-11A-12, 57C-9A-12, 59-73.22, or applicable, the undersigned converting business entity does hereby submit these Articles of Conversion for the purpose of converting to a different business entity.

հահ	ose of converting to a unicreal outsitess entity.
1.	The name of the converting business entity is Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc.
2.	The converting business entity is a <i>(check one)</i> domestic corporation; domestic limited liability company; domestic limited partnership; domestic registered limited liability partnership; or domestic partnership.
3.	The name of the resulting business entity is: Euronet Payments and Remittance, Inc.
4.	The resulting business entity is a <i>(check one)</i> $\boxtimes$ foreign corporation; $\square$ foreign limited liability company; $\square$ foreign limited partnership; $\square$ foreign limited liability partnership; $\square$ or other partnership as defined in GS. 59-36 not formed under the laws of North Carolina.
5,	The organization and internal affairs of the resulting business entity are governed by the laws of the state or country of <u>Delaware</u>
6.	The resulting business entity is not authorized to mailing address of the resulting business entity is: 1201 Orange St., Wilmington, Delaware 19801  The resulting business entity will file a statement of any subsequent change in its mailing address with the North Carolina Secretary of State.
7.	A plan of conversion has been approved by the converting business entity as required by law.
3.	These articles will be effective upon filing, unless a date and/or time is specified:
	This the 23rd day of April, 2008.
	Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc.  (ii) ()  Signature  Eric T. Mettemeyer, Treasurer  Type or Print Name and Title

DB02/800667.0001/8004739.1

# Exhibit B

5

US2008 1164696 1

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0293

SOSID: 0000869
Date Filed: 7/6/2005 3:15:00 PM
Elaine F. Marshall
North Carolina Secretary of State
C200518700356

#### ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

OF

### TELECOMMUSA, LTD.

The undersigned corporation hereby submits these Articles of Amendment for the purpose of amending its articles of incorporation:

- 1. The name of the corporation is TELECOMMUSA, LTD.
- 2. The articles of incorporation of the corporation are hereby amended as follows:

Paragraph 1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and is amended to read as follows:

"1. The name of the corporation is Euronet Payments & Remittance, Inc."

The foregoing amendment was adopted as of the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2005, by the sole shareholder in the manner prescribed by law.

This the 5 day of July 2005.

TELECOMMUSA, LTD.

By:

James Jerome, President

C-940517v1 16540.00010

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0294

**RECORDED: 03/10/2010**